
State q/ J etUteSsee 
PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 760 

SENATE BILL NO. 2931 

By Johnson, Stevens 

Substituted for: House Bill No. 2922 

By Lamberth, Gant, Lynn, Hicks, Matthew Hill, Hazlewood, White 

AN ACT to make appropriations for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the state government 
for the fiscal years beginning July 1, 2019, and July 1, 2020, in the administration, operation, 
and maintenance of the legislative, executive, and judicial branches of the various 
departments, institutions, offices, and agencies of the state; for certain state aid and 
obligations; for capital outlay, for the service of the public debt, for emergency and 
contingency; to repeal certain appropriations and any acts inconsistent herewith; to provide 
provisional continuing appropriations; and to establish certain provisions, limitations, and 
restrictions under which appropriations may be obligated and expended. This act makes 
appropriations for the purposes described above for the fiscal years beginning July 1, 2019, 
and July 1, 2020. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE: 

SECTION 1. Orderly Closing of Fiscal Years 2019-2020 and 2020-2021. The provisions of 
this section shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. It is the legislative 
intent to fulfill the essential function and constitutional responsibility of state government to orderly 
close fiscal years 2019-2020 and 2020-2021. Under the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, 
Section 4-3-1016, as amended by Senate Bill No. 2932 / House Bill No. 2924, if such bill becomes a 
law, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration is authorized to deny carry forwards for and to 
transfer funds from the enumerated funds, reserve accounts, or programs to the state general fund 
for the sole purpose of meeting the requirements of funding state government for the fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021, and for that purpose such funds hereby are appropriated 
to the general fund. The Commissioner of Finance and Administration shall report to the Speakers of 
the Senate and the House of Representatives, the chairs of the Senate and House Finance, Ways 
and Means Committees, and the directors of the Office of Legislative Budget Analysis all such 
transfers and carry-forward denials by January 15, 2021. Such transfers and carry-forward denials 
shall be according to the following schedule, to the extent funds are available in the reserves and 
considering the interests of the programs, as determined by the Commissioner of Finance and 
Administration: 

Item 1. From the reserves for unencumbered balance and capital outlay that are not 
permanent statutory reserves. 

Item 2. From the statutory reserves enumerated in Tennessee Code Annotated, 
Section 4-3-1016, as amended by Senate Bill No. 2932 / House Bill No. 2924. 

Item 3. From the TennCare reserve. 

Item 4. From the reserve for revenue fluctuations established by Tennessee Code 
Annotated, Section 9-4-211. 

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 9-4-5111, the Commissioner 
of Finance and Administration is authorized to reserve a portion of the allotments appropriated in 
Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, and this act. It is the further legislative intent that any items 
identified for reserve allotment in the fiscal year 2020-2021 enacted budget will be identified and 
reported as a recommended reduction in the Governor's fiscal year 2021-2022 Budget 
Recommendation to the General Assembly for review and approval as part of the normal budget 
development process and in accordance with existing law. 



SB 2931 

SECTION 3. Authorization to Transfer Appropriations in 2019-2020. The provisions of this 
section shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. From the 
appropriations made in Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019, the Commissioner of Finance and 
Administration is authorized to make transfers from the appropriations made: 

Item 1. From the unexpended balances in Miscellaneous Appropriations in Section 1, 
Title 111-22, a sum sufficient is authorized to be transferred to the Tennessee Bureau of 
Investigation for the orderly close of fiscal year 2019-2020. 

SECTION 4. Other Additions to Budget. In addition to the amounts appropriated in Sections 
1 and 4 of Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, the following amounts are appropriated, and the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration is authorized to allocate the appropriations to the 
appropriate organizational units and to adjust federal aid and other departmental revenues and 
position authorizations accordingly. Full-time (FT) and part-time (PT) position authorizations are 
estimated in the text of the following line items: 

Item 1. There is hereby appropriated to the State Funding Board for interest and 
reduction of the state debt, for debt service expense and interest on proposed bond 
authorization: 

(a) Amortization of Authorized and Unissued Construction Bonds, in the 
amount of $24,386,210, recurring. 

Item 2. Miscellaneous Appropriations - Employee Buyout Initiative, in the amount of 
$50,000,000, non-recurring. Employees taking advantage of the buyout initiative shall 
receive a severance package. Benefits included in this buyout initiative plan may include, but 
not be limited to, the following: 

(1) A base payment plus an amount based on years of service and capped at 
an amount to be determined; 

(2) Extended health insurance benefits for a period of months to be 
determined, or a cash option to buy into COBRA health coverage, or a cash option 
equivalent to the extended health insurance benefit; and 

(3) College tuition assistance for 2 years to be capped at the average of the 
highest four-year public Tennessee college undergraduate level; provided, however, 
that such assistance shall only be provided for periods of actual attendance within a 
period of time to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance and Administration. 

The Commissioner of Finance and Administration shall submit a copy of the buyout 
initiative plan to the Speaker of the Senate, Speaker of the House of Representatives, and 
Chairs of the Finance, Ways and Means Committees of the Senate and House of 
Representatives. 

SECTION 5. Base and Cost Increase Reductions. The appropriations in Section 1 of Chapter 
651, Public Acts of 2020, except as otherwise provided herein, hereby are reduced in the following 
amounts for the purpose of deleting base and cost increase appropriations and positions that had 
been recommended in the 2020-2021 Budget Document, and the Commissioner of Finance and 
Administration is authorized to allocate the appropriation reductions to the appropriate organizational 
units and to adjust federal aid and other departmental revenues and authorized positions 
accordingly. 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Item 1. General Fund and Education Fund Appropriations. The following 
appropriations are from the general fund and education fund, as applicable: 

Recurring Non-Recurring 
--

Education - BEP Salary - Delete $ (58,680,000) $ 0 
Higher Education - Formula and Non-
Formula Units - Salary Pool - Delete (23,590,800) 0 
Miscellaneous Appropriations - TEAM 
Act Salaries - Delete (22,956,000) 11,478,000 
Miscellaneous Appropriations - Non-
TEAM Act Salaries - Delete (5,359,200) 0 
Miscellaneous Appropriations - Salaries -
Market Rate Adjustment - Delete (20,000,000) 0 

2 



SB 2931 

6. Correction - Salary Increases for 
Probation and Parole Officer Series -
Delete (9,995,100) 0 

7. Salaries - Trooper Survey - Delete (1,137,300) 0 
8. Salaries - TLETA Survey - Delete (18,500) 0 
9. District Attorneys - Mandated Salary 

Increase - Reduce - Fund Balance with 
Equity (656,600) 0 

10. Human Services for District Attorneys -
Mandated Salary Increase - Reduce -
Fund Balance with Equity (21,200) 0 

11. Public Defenders - Statutory Salary Step 
Raises - Reduce - Fund Balance with 
Equity (359,200) 0 

12. Post-Conviction Defender - Statutory 
Salary Step Raises - Reduce - Fund 
Balance with Equity (12,500) 0 

13. Safety - Statutory Salary Step Raises -
Reduce - Fund Balance with Equity (587,200) 0 

14. Commerce & Insurance -TLETA 
Statutory Salary Step Increase - Reduce 
- Fund Balance with Equity (21,400) 0 

15. Children's Services - Case Manager 
Salary Adjustment - Delete (3,639,200) 0 

16. Correction - State Prosecutions -
Reduce and fund Non-Recurring (22,289,000) 8,000,000 

17. Economic & Community Development -
FastTrack - Reduce 0 (5,000,000) 

18. Economic & Community Development -
Broadband Initiative - Reduce 0 (10,000,000) 

19. Education - Non-Public Education Choice 
Programs - Reduce 0 (15,130,100) 

20. Higher Education - Outcomes Based 
Funding Formula - Delete (38,000,000) 0 

21. Military - Armories Maintenance - Delete (1,000,000) 0 

22. Safety - Manpower Increase of Troopers 
- Delete (-10 FT) (899,000) (615,000) 

23. Environment & Conservation - Cummins 
Falls State Park - Reduce (-3 FT) (128,900) 0 

24. Environment & Conservation - State Park 
Maintenance - Reduce 0 (8,000,000) 

25. Environment & Conservation - Air 
Pollution Control Non-Title V Program -
Reduce (1,500,000) 0 

26. Tennessee Bureau of Investigation -
Field Agent Positions - Delete (-25 FT) (3,387,400) (2,177,700) 

27. TennCare- ECF CHOICES -Waiting 
List - Delete (15,055,200) 10,018,400 

28. TennCare - ECF CHOICES - Group 7 & 
8 Populations - Delete (6,379,000) 0 

29. TennCare - Postpartum Coverage 
Extension Pilot - Delete 0 (6,644,700) 

30. TennCare - Dental Coverage for 
Pregnant and Postpartum Women -
Delete (2,023,500) 0 

31. TennCare - New Therapists - Delete (682,400) 0 
32. TennCare for Children's Services - Case 

Manager Salary Adjustment - Delete (1,136,100) 0 
33. Transportation - Transportation Equity 

Fund - Delete 0 (30,000,000) 

3 



SB 2931 

34. 

35. 

36. 

Military - New TEMA Region - Delete (-
19 FT) (1,265,500) (285,000) 
Higher Education - Capital Maintenance 
- Delete (6,500,000) (3,500,000) 
General Services - Statewide Capital 
Maintenance - Delete (6,500,000) (3,500,000) 

Total $ (253,780,200) $ (55,356,100) 

Item 2. The appropriation in Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, Section 1, Title 111-8, 
Item 7, FastTrack Infrastructure and Job Training Assistance, hereby is reduced $15,000,000 
recurring. 

Item 3. The appropriation in Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, Section 1, Title 111-9, 
Item 2.1 k, Non-Public School Education Choice Programs, hereby is reduced $26,500,000 
non-recurring. 

Item 4. The appropriation in Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, Section 1, Title I, Item 
1.2, House of Representatives, hereby is reduced $107,800 recurring. 

Item 5. The appropriation in Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, Section 1, Title I, Item 
1.3, State Senate, hereby is reduced $37,350 recurring. 

SECTION 6. Capital Outlay Additional Provisions. The following provisions are in addition to 
other provisions of this act and Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020 concerning the capital outlay 
budget and the facilities revolving fund capital outlay budget: 

Item 1. The provisions of this item shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public 
welfare requiring it. Subject to Senate Bill No. 2935 / House Bill No. 2930 becoming a law, 
the additional general obligation bond authorization recommended in addition to Chapter 
649, Public Acts of 2020, it is the legislative intent to fund certain capital outlay projects with 
bonds in lieu of previously appropriated capital outlay current funds. The Commissioner of 
Finance and Administration is directed to reduce the allotment of appropriations from current 
funds in the capital projects fund according to the following schedule: 

(a) Veterans Home Board - West Tennessee Veterans Nursing Home, funded 
in Chapter 460, Public Acts of 2017, Section 1, Title 32, Item 10, in the amount of 
$10,000,000. 

(b) Veterans Home Board - West Tennessee Veterans Nursing Home Bridge 
Funding, funded in Chapter 460, Public Acts of 2017, Section 64, Item 37, and 
reappropriated in Chapter 1061, Public Acts of 2018, Section 59, Item 3(g), in the 
amount of $8,000,000. 

(c) Middle Tennessee State University - MTSU School for Concrete and 
Construction Management, funded in Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019, Section 1, 
Title 33, Item 9, in the amount of $34,085,000. 

(d) Economic and Community Development - Amazon Operations Center 
Grant, funded in Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019, Section 1, Title 33, Item 1, in the 
amount of $65,000,000. 

(e) Economic and Community Development - Volkswagen Plant Infrastructure 
Grant, funded in Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019, Section 1, Title 33, Item 2, in the 
amount of $50,000,000. 

There is hereby transferred the sum of $167,085,000.00 from the capital projects fund 
to the general fund in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020. 

Item 2. Of the capital maintenance projects listed on pages A-131 through A-138 of 
the 2020-2021 Budget Document and in Section 1, Title 111-33 of Chapter 651, Public Acts of 
2020, the following hereby are reduced. Negative amounts are reductions and positive 
amounts are increases. 

1. Agriculture - Statewide Facilities 
Assessment and Maintenance Plan 

4 

$ 

State Funds 

(950,000) 

Other Funds 

$ 0 



SB 2931 

2. Agriculture - Knoxville District Office 
Warehouse Complex Renovations (500,000) 0 

3. Environment and Conservation - Norris 
Dam State Park Water Line Replacement (6,181,400) (198,600) 

4. General Services - ADA Compliance (800,000) 800,000 
5. General Services - Environmental 

Consultants (5,000,000) 1,000,000 
6. General Services - State-Owned Buildings 

OSHA Compliance (800,000) 800,000 
7. General Services - TPAC Annual 

Maintenance Grant (300,000) 150,000 
8. General Services - National Civil Rights 

Museum Maintenance Grant (300,000) 150,000 
9. General Services - Tennessee Residence 

Security Upgrades (970,000) 970,000 
10. Human Services - TRC Smyrna Campus 

System Upgrades Phase 2 (5,940,000) 0 
11. Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities 

- MTRO Essential Maintenance (3,210,000) 0 
12. Military - Statewide TEMA Lighting 

Upgrades (220,000) 0 
13. Military - Russellville RC Plumbing Repair (250,000) 0 
14. Austin Peay State University -

Campuswide Elevator Modernization (750,000) 0 
15. East Tennessee State University - HVAC 

Repairs Phase 1 (3,470,000) 0 
16. Middle Tennessee State University -

Elevator Modernization Phase 3 (2,000,000) 0 
17. Middle Tennessee State University - Water 

and Sewer System Updates Phase 2 (490,000) 0 
18. Tennessee State University - Power Plant 

Equipment and Lighting Upgrades Phase 2 (3,073,400) 0 
19. Tennessee State University - Campus 

HVAC Repairs Phase 2 (1,881,000) 0 
20. Tennessee Technological University -

Building Controls Upgrade Phase 1 (3,000,000) 0 
21. University of Memphis - Central Chiller and 

CFA HVAC Replacements 0 (5,000,000) 
22. University of Memphis - Multiple Buildings 

Interior Repairs Phase 2 (2,000,000) 0 
23. University of Memphis - Campus-Wide 

Boilers and Hot Water Pipes Repair Phase 
2 (2,500,000) 0 

24. Tennessee Board of Regents - COSCC 
Mechanical System Upgrades (950,000) 950,000 

25. Tennessee Board of Regents - MSCC 
McMinnville Campus HVAC Upgrades (920,000) 920,000 

26. Tennessee Board of Regents - JSCC 
McWherter Center HVAC Updates Phase 2 (1,260,000) 1,260,000 

27. Tennessee Board of Regents - Statewide 
TCAT Mech., Electrical, and Plumbing 
Updates (1,890,000) 1,890,000 

28. Tennessee Board of Regents - TCAT 
Jacksboro Door and Window 
Replacements (140,000) 140,000 

29. Tennessee Board of Regents - TCAT 
Parking Improvements (1,350,000) 0 

30. Tennessee Board of Regents - CLSCC 
Science Building Renovations 

(1,880,000) 0 

5 



SB 2931 

31. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

35. 

36. 

37. 

38. 

39. 

40. 

41. 

Tennessee Board of Regents - TCAT 
Maintenance Repairs (1,450,000) 0 
Tennessee Board of Regents - CHSCC 
Warehouse Roof Replacement (280,000) 0 
Tennessee Board of Regents - PSCC 
Strawberry Plains Roof Replacement (460,000) 0 
Tennessee Board of Regents - TCAT 
Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing 
Updates (3,230,000) 0 
University of Tennessee - UTM EPS 
Building Systems Upgrades 0 (9,870,000) 
University of Tennessee - UTC Multiple 
Buildings Roof Replacements (3,651,500) (1,378,500) 
University of Tennessee - UTHSC Campus 
Police Building Upgrades (8,000,000) 0 
University of Tennessee - UTIA 
CRC/MAST, BESS, and JARTU 
Improvements (7,120,000) 0 
University of Tennessee - UTK Building 
Systems Improvements (20-21) (4,000,000) 0 
University of Tennessee - UTC Multiple 
Buildings Elevator Upgrades (2,330,000) 0 
University of Tennessee - Statewide 
Facilities Space Analytics (1,000,000) 0 

Total $ (84,497,300) $ (7,417,100) 

Item 3. Of the facilities revolving fund capital maintenance projects listed on pages A-
153 through A-158 of the 2020-2021 Budget Document and in Section 1, Title 111-30 of 
Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, the following hereby are reduced. Negative amounts are 
reductions and positive amounts are increases. 

State Funds Other Funds 

1. FRF - TN Tower Fire Alarm and Fire 
Suppression Upgrades 

$ 0 $ (12,790,000) 
2. FRF - Jackson Supreme Court Cleaning, 

Repairs, Interior Renov. 

3.. FRF - Andrew Jackson Building Elevator 
Replacement 

4. FRF - Legislative Plaza Fountains 

5. FRF - TPS Complex Utility Pole 
Replacements and Removal 

6. FRF - State Capitol Complex Exterior 
Lighting Upgrades 

Total 

(3,320,000) 

(8,500,000) 

0 

(1,670,000) 

(730,000) 

$ (14,220,000) 

0 

0 

(1,390,000) 

0 

0 

$ (14,180,000) 

Item 4. The capital outlay projects listed in the 2020-2021 Budget Document and 
which are identified with the heading "Proposed Capital Projects from School Bonds and 
Other Sources, Fiscal Year 2020-2021," are presented for informational purposes only. The 
projects are subject to recommendation and approval procedures involving the: higher 
education institutions and their governing boards, the Tennessee Higher Education 
Commission, Finance and Administration, the Tennessee State School Bond Authority, the 
State Funding Board, and the State Building Commission. 

The following proposed capital outlay projects, to be funded from school bonds, 
institutional/auxiliary and other funds, are in addition to those projects listed on pages A-137 

6 



SB 2931 

and A-138 in the 2020-2021 Budget Document and in Section 29, Item 29 of Chapter 651, 
Public Acts of 2020: 

University of Tennessee Health Science Center, Memphis Bioworks 
Acquisition, in the amount of $14,450,000. 

SECTION 7. In the fiscal year ending on June 30, 2020, the sum of $15,000,000 shall be 
transferred from the reserve for future tax relief, created or referenced in Section 61, Item 15 of 
Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019, to the general fund. 

SECTION 8. Pursuant to the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-3-307, 
the dollar value of the BEP instructional positions component shall be forty-eight thousand, three 
hundred thirty dollars ($48,330) as amended by Section 5, Item 1 of this act. 

SECTION 9. Carry-forward and Appropriation of Certain Unexpended Balances. The 
provisions of this section shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. 
Subject to the availability of funding at June 30, 2020, any unexpended balances of appropriations 
made under Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019, other acts of this General Assembly or acts by 
previous General Assemblies, listed in this section are hereby reappropriated to be expended in the 
2020-2021 fiscal year and such appropriations shall be carried forward in a reserve into the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2020. The reappropriation and carry-forward of these funds is subject to 
approval by the Commissioner of Finance and Administration. Unless otherwise noted, the 
unexpended balances reappropriated are authorized under Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019, and 
they are the appropriations made: 

Item 1. To the Department of General Services, in Section 38, Item 3.1, of Chapter 
651, Public Acts of 2020, for Facility Assessment- Tennessee State University. 

Item 2. To Miscellaneous Appropriations, in Section 56, Item 1-35, for 
Consulting/Study - Governor's Efficiency Initiatives. 

SECTION 10. For the purpose of reducing authorized and funded positions that are vacant, 
appropriations for such positions across executive branch departments and agencies in Chapter 
651, Public Acts of 2020, hereby are reduced $20,000,000 (recurring) in fiscal year 2020-2021; 
provided, that positions shall not be reduced from the Department of Intellectual and Developmental 
Disabilities. It is the legislative intent that the Commissioner of Finance and Administration is 
authorized to make appropriate reductions in positions authorizations and to adjust federal and other 
funds accordingly. The Commissioner of Finance and Administration shall report to the Speakers of 
the Senate and the House of Representatives, the chairs of the Senate and House Finance, Ways 
and Means Committees, and the directors of the Office of Legislative Budget Analysis all such 
department and agency reductions by December 31, 2020. 

SECTION 11. In addition to funds previously appropriated in Title 111-22, Item 10.33 - Grants 
to Cities and Title 111-22, Item 10.34 - Grants to Counties, in Section 1 of Chapter 651, Public Acts of 
2020, there is appropriated the sum of $10,500,000 to counties and municipalities to be distributed 
as grants and used for the same purposes provided in such previous appropriation and for the 
additional purpose and in the manner provided in this section. Notwithstanding any provisions of 
Title 111-22, Section 1, of Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020 to the contrary, the grants made from the 
funds appropriated in this section and Title 111-22, Item 10.33 - Grants to Cities and Title 111-22, Item 
10.34 - Grants to Counties, in Section 1 of Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, may be used for the 
purpose of offsetting the loss of local revenue or supplementing local revenue. Additionally, 
municipalities and counties shall not be required to file a plan of the use of the grant funds or 
resolution from the local governing body requesting use of the grant funds for any of the purposes 
provided in Title 111-22, Section 1, of Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020, or in this section. Such grants 
are limited to a maximum payment of $10,000,000 per municipality or county, with excess grant 
funds to municipalities and counties pooled separately and distributed to counties. Grants shall be 
distributed to municipalities and counties no later than July 31, 2020, and according to the following 
schedules: 

County Appropriation 

1 Anderson $ 1,370,764 

2 Bedford $ 1,103,883 

3 Benton $ 784,390 

7 



SB 2931 

4 Bledsoe $ 1,191,517 

5 Blount $ 1,904,325 

6 Bradley $ 1,664,886 

7 Campbell $ 1,011,936 

8 Cannon $ 767,644 

9 Carroll $ 899,491 

10 Carter $ 1,174,998 

11 Cheatham $ 1,020,260 

12 Chester $ 795,009 

13 Claiborne $ 935,823 

14 Clay $ 1,123,076 

15 Cocke $ 1,395,919 

16 Coffee $ 1,168,668 

17 Crockett $ 766,340 

18 Cumberland $ 1,207,304 

19 Davidson $ 0 

20 Decatur $ 740,843 

21 DeKalb $ 822,841 

22 Dickson $ 1,146,748 

23 Dyer $ 989,928 

24 Fayette $ 1,020,922 

25 Fentress $ 1,225,183 

26 Franklin $ 1,034,370 

27 Gibson $ 1,103,951 

28 Giles $ 913,912 

29 Grainger $ 852,082 

30 Greene $ 1,298,852 

31 Grundy $ 1,177,816 

32 Hamblen $ 1,254,914 

33 Hamilton $ 4,169,547 

34 Hancock $ 1,111,717 

35 Hardeman $ 1,293,286 

36 Hardin $ 877,669 

37 Hawkins $ 1,176,739 

8 



SB 2931 

38 Haywood $ 795,584 

39 Henderson $ 897,808 

40 Henry $ 941,676 

41 Hickman $ 870,734 

42 Houston $ 707,361 

43 Humphreys $ 806,777 

44 Jackson $ 1,162,372 

45 Jefferson $ 1,152,253 

46 Johnson $ 799,890 

47 Knox $ 5,151,760 

48 Lake $ 1,120,099 

49 Lauderdale $ 1,299,169 

50 Lawrence $ 1,052,303 

51 Lewis $ 744,538 

52 Lincoln $ 958,781 

53 Loudon $ 1,142,935 

54 McMinn $ 1,145,183 

55 McNairy $ 1,299,237 

56 Macon $ 862,974 

57 Madison $ 1,576,177 

58 Marion $ 904,889 

59 Marshall $ 954,560 

60 Maury $ 1,544,425 

61 Meigs $ 746,677 

62 Monroe $ 1,077,809 

63 Montgomery $ 2,629,789 

64 Moore $ 689,351 

65 Morgan $ 1,257,877 

66 Obion $ 921,341 

67 Overton $ 841,608 

68 Perry $ 1,126,449 

69 Pickett $ 676,427 

70 Polk $ 791,333 

71 Putnam $ 1,393,723 

9 



SB 2931 

72 Rhea $ 948,348 

73 Roane $ 1,143,773 

74 Robertson $ 1,317,572 

75 Rutherford $ 3,786,436 

76 Scott $ 1,262,352 

77 Sequatchie $ 771,670 

78 Sevier $ 1,578,968 

79 Shelby $ 5,000,000 

80 Smith $ 820,935 

81 Steward $ 758,881 

82 Sullivan $ 2,160,266 

83 Sumner $ 2,446,959 

84 Tipton $ 1,225,858 

85 Trousdale $ 734,094 

86 Unicoi $ 799,724 

87 Union $ 818,464 

88 Van Buren $ 683,069 

89 Warren $ 1,024,529 

90 Washington $ 1,877,659 

91 Wayne $ 1,209,051 

92 Weakley $ 951,954 

93 White $ 890,613 

94 Williamson $ 2,880,481 

95 Wilson $ 1,994,531 

Total (Counties) $ 119,627,610.00 

Municipality Appropriation 

1 Adams $ 44,742 

2 Adamsville $ 77,932 

3 Alamo $ 80,802 

4 Alcoa $ 261,696 

5 Alexandria $ 52,090 

6 Algood $ 127,520 

10 



SB 2931 

7 Allardt $ 43,726 

8 Altamont $ 52,686 

9 Ardmore $ 57,100 

10 Arlington $ 288,134 

11 Ashland City $ 133,612 

12 Athens $ 335,802 

13 Atoka $ 237,378 

14 Atwood $ 50,370 

15 Auburntown $ 35,782 

16 Baileyton $ 39,776 

17 Baneberry $ 41,564 

18 Bartlett $ 1,338,990 

19 Baxter $ 63,014 

20 Bean Station $ 98,456 

21 Beersheba Springs $ 40,108 

22 Bell Buckle $ 41,940 

23 Belle Meade $ 93,580 

24 Bells $ 84,244 

25 Benton $ 58,050 

26 Berry Hill $ 41,410 

27 Bethel Springs $ 45,890 

28 Big Sandy $ 41,564 

29 Blaine $ 71,246 

30 Bluff City $ 66,744 

31 Bolivar $ 138,952 

32 Braden $ 35,782 

33 Bradford $ 51,848 

34 Brentwood $ 967,954 

35 Brighton $ 94,462 

36 Bristol $ 623,222 

37 Brownsville $ 238,392 

38 Bruceton $ 61,072 

39 Bulls Gap $ 45,824 

40 Burlison $ 39,070 

11 



SB 2931 

41 Burns $ 61,888 

42 Byrdstown $ 47,610 

43 Calhoun $ 40,968 

44 Camden $ 108,894 

45 Carthage $ 80,272 

46 Caryville $ 77,778 

47 Cedar Hill $ 36,908 

48 Celina $ 62,176 

49 Centertown $ 35,540 

50 Centerville $ 108,762 

51 Chapel Hill $ 63,610 

52 Charlestown $ 45,228 

53 Charlotte $ 63,522 

54 Chattanooga $ 4,014,616 

55 Church Hill $ 177,396 

56 Clarksburg $ 38,342 

57 Clarksville $ 3,490,202 

58 Cleveland $ 1,022,508 

59 Clifton $ 88,878 

60 Clinton $ 251,302 

61 Coalmont $ 48,538 

62 Collegedale $ 283,610 

63 Collierville $ 1,147,018 

64 Collinwood $ 50,832 

65 Columbia $ 898,968 

66 Cookeville $ 780,438 

67 Coopertown $ 130,500 

68 Copperhill $ 37,018 

69 Cornersville $ 57,740 

70 Cottage Grove $ 31,898 

71 Covington $ 223,762 

72 Cowan $ 66,744 

73 Crab Orchard $ 46,838 

74 Cross Plains $ 70,010 

12 



SB 2931 

75 Crossville $ 284,980 

76 Crump $ 62,286 

77 Cumberland City $ 36,798 

78 Cumberland Gap $ 40,792 

79 Dandridge $ 99,406 

80 Dayton $ 193,152 

81 Decatur $ 66,346 

82 Decaturville $ 49,000 

83 Decherd $ 82,546 

84 Dickson $ 373,892 

85 Dover $ 62,662 

86 Dowelltown $ 38,718 

87 Doyle $ 42,534 

88 Dresden $ 94,616 

89 Ducktown $ 40,416 

90 Dunlap $ 142,990 

91 Dyer $ 78,904 

92 Dyersburg $ 391,680 

93 Eagleville $ 45,492 

94 East Ridge $ 493,968 

95 Eastview $ 45,602 

96 Elizabethton $ 327,858 

97 Elkton $ 41,674 

98 Englewood $ 63,632 

99 Enville $ 34,126 

100 Erin $ 58,512 

101 Erwin $ 159,166 

102 Estill Springs $ 74,754 

103 Ethridge $ 40,726 

104 Etowah $ 106,842 

105 Fairview $ 228,594 

106 Farragut $ 536,604 

107 Fayetteville $ 184,854 

108 Finger $ 36,356 

13 



SB 2931 

109 Forest Hills $ 137,386 

110 Franklin $ 1,815,648 

111 Friendship $ 44,830 

112 Friendsville $ 49,664 

113 Gadsden $ 40,196 

114 Gainesboro $ 50,854 

115 Gallatin $ 922,824 

116 Gallaway $ 44,278 

117 Garland $ 36,664 

118 Gates $ 43,792 

119 Gatlinburg $ 121,452 

120 Germantown $ 892,854 

121 Gibson $ 38,740 

122 Gilt Edge $ 40,064 

123 Gleason $ 60,300 

124 Goodlettsville $ 402,052 

125 Gordonsville $ 57,276 

126 Grand Junction $ 35,958 

127 Graysville $ 64,404 

128 Greenback $ 56,394 

129 Greenbrier $ 180,926 

130 Greeneville $ 358,776 

131 Greenfield $ 75,858 

132 Gruetli-Laager $ 68,134 

133 Guys $ 39,820 

134 Halls $ 76,278 

135 Harriman $ 165,610 

136 Harrogate $ 125,710 

137 Hartsville / Trousdale County Metro $ 273,000 

138 Henderson $ 169,362 

139 Hendersonville $ 1,300,614 

140 Henning $ 50,612 

141 Henry $ 40,262 

142 Hickory Valley $ 32,052 

14 



SB 2931 

143 Hohenwald $ 111,366 

144 Hollow Rock $ 44,962 

145 Hornbeak $ 38,740 

146 Hornsby $ 35,804 

147 Humboldt $ 210,940 

148 Huntingdon $ 114,412 

149 Huntland $ 48,582 

150 Huntsville $ 57,298 

151 Jacksboro $ 72,636 

152 Jackson $ 1,506,446 

153 Jamestown $ 73,254 

154 Jasper $ 104,106 

155 Jefferson City $ 210,940 

156 Jellico $ 78,088 

157 Johnson $ 1,503,688 

158 Jonesborough $ 150,030 

159 Kenton $ 56,592 

160 Kimball $ 61,360 

161 Kingsport $ 1,223,374 

162 Kingston $ 158,548 

163 Kingston Springs $ 90,666 

164 Knoxville $ 4,167,836 

165 La Follette $ 178,676 

166 La Grange $ 32,824 

167 La Vergne $ 820,470 

168 Lafayette $ 145,132 

169 Lake $ 68,994 

170 Lakeland $ 308,438 

171 Lakesite $ 71,026 

172 Lawrenceburg $ 269,178 

173 Lebanon $ 803,500 

174 Lenoir $ 235,348 

175 Lewisburg $ 297,338 

176 Lexington $ 200,280 

·-

15 



SB 2931 

177 Liberty $ 37,238 

178 Linden $ 50,722 

179 Livingston $ 118,716 

180 Lobelville $ 49,596 

181 Lookout Mountain $ 71,180 

182 Loretto $ 69,260 

183 Loudon $ 158,196 

184 Louisville $ 121,120 

185 Luttrell $ 53,370 

186 Lynchburg/ Moore County Metro $ 165,000 

187 Lynnville $ 36,664 

188 Madisonville $ 138,732 

189 Manchester $ 270,900 

190 Martin $ 263,750 

191 Maryville $ 674,222 

192 Mason $ 64,272 

193 Maury City $ 44,676 

194 Maynardville $ 82,832 

195 McEwen $ 68,244 

196 McKenzie $ 150,936 

197 McLemoresville $ 37,348 

198 McMinnville $ 332,074 

199 Medina $ 123,702 

200 Medon $ 33,972 

201 Memphis $ 10,000,000 

202 Michie $ 42,822 

203 Middletown $ 44,234 

204 Milan $ 198,604 

205 Milledgeville $ 35,760 

206 Millersville $ 179,646 

207 Millington $ 265,802 

208 Minor Hill $ 41,718 

209 Mitchellville $ 34,260 

210 Monteagle $ 57,122 

16 



SB 2931 

211 Monterey $ 93,580 

212 Morrison $ 45,712 

213 Morristown $ 690,420 

214 Moscow $ 42,424 

215 Mosheim $ 81,618 

216 Mount Carmel $ 147,074 

217 Mount Juliet $ 818,396 

218 Mount Pleasant $ 137,980 

219 Mountain City $ 83,362 

220 Munford $ 163,734 

221 Murfreesboro $ 3,149,244 

222 Nashville Davidson Metro $ 10,000,000 

223 New Hope $ 53,216 

224 New Johnsonville $ 72,040 

225 New Market $ 60,212 

226 New Tazewell $ 89,938 

227 Newbern $ 103,090 

228 Newport $ 180,088 

229 Niota $ 46,022 

230 Nolensville $ 228,880 

231 Normandy $ 33,288 

232 Norris $ 65,464 

233 Oak Hill $ 130,478 

234 Oak Ridge $ 672,390 

235 Oakdale $ 34,590 

236 Oakland $ 209,152 

237 Obion $ 53,194 

238 Oliver Springs $ 105,386 

239 Oneida $ 111,940 

240 Orlinda $ 50,546 

241 Orme $ 32,494 

242 Palmer $ 44,654 

243 Paris $ 251,942 

244 Parker's Crossroads $ 36,864 

17 



SB 2931 

245 Parrottsville $ 36,378 

246 Parsons $ 80,978 

247 Pegram $ 75,902 

248 Petersburg $ 42,402 

249 Philadelphia $ 45,668 

250 Pigeon Forge $ 169,560 

251 Pikeville $ 65,840 

252 Pipertown $ 70,430 

253 Pittman Center $ 42,624 

254 Plainview $ 76,896 

255 Pleasant Hill $ 42,534 

256 Pleasant View $ 131,978 

257 Portland $ 312,984 

258 Powells Crossroads $ 59,836 

259 Pulaski $ 198,868 

260 Puryear $ 44,720 

261 Ramer $ 36,554 

262 Red Bank $ 289,636 

263 Red Boiling Springs $ 55,070 

264 Ridgely $ 66,568 

265 Ridgeside $ 39,534 

266 Ridgetop $ 76,432 

267 Ripley $ 203,878 

268 Rives $ 36,886 

269 Rockford $ 48,692 

270 Rockwood $ 150,318 

271 Rogersville $ 124,828 

272 Rossville $ 50,148 

273 Rutherford $ 53,724 

274 Rutledge $ 59,682 

275 Saltillo $ 41,696 

276 Samburg $ 34,458 

277 Sardis $ 38,386 

278 Saulsbury $ 32,030 

18 



SB 2931 

279 Savannah $ 183,288 

280 Scotts Hill $ 51,582 

281 Selmer $ 127,102 

282 Sevierville $ 394,814 

283 Sharon $ 50,258 

284 Shelbyville $ 512,504 

285 Signal Mountain $ 219,060 

286 Silerton $ 32,228 

287 Slayden $ 34,546 

288 Smithville $ 135,774 

289 Smyrna $ 1,150,526 

290 Sneedville $ 59,484 

291 Soddy Daisy $ 332,714 

292 Somerville $ 100,642 

293 South Carthage $ 60,410 

294 South Fulton $ 79,278 

295 South Pittsburg $ 96,602 

296 Sparta $ 139,128 

297 Spencer $ 66,236 

298 Spring City $ 71,158 

299 Spring Hill $ 945,046 

300 Springfield $ 404,214 

301 St. Joseph $ 47,898 

302 Stanton $ 39,334 

303 Stantonville $ 35,914 

304 Sunbright $ 41,718 

305 Surgoinsville $ 69,194 

306 Sweetwater $ 159,498 

307 Tazewell $ 80,074 

308 Tellico Plains $ 50,148 

309 Tennessee Ridge $ 59,328 

310 Thompson Station $ 164,926 

311 Three Way $ 67,052 

312 Tiptonville $ 125,048 

19 



SB 2931 

313 Toone $ 37,460 

314 Townsend $ 39,776 

315 Tracy City $ 60,808 

316 Trenton $ 119,400 

317 Trezevant $ 48,670 

318 Trimble $ 43,572 

319 Troy $ 59,262 

320 Tullahoma $ 457,466 

321 Tusculum $ 91,548 

322 Unicoi $ 108,938 

323 Union City $ 259,534 

324 Vanleer $ 39,158 

325 Viola $ 32,936 

326 Vonore $ 63,830 

327 Walden $ 77,270 

328 Wartburg $ 49,840 

329 Wartrace $ 45,162 

330 Watauga $ 38,232 

331 Watertown $ 63,434 

332 Waverly $ 120,040 

333 Waynesboro $ 81,220 

334 Westmoreland $ 83,428 

335 White Bluff $ 109,578 

336 White House $ 305,988 

337 White Pine $ 81,816 

338 Whiteville $ 128,978 

339 Whitwell $ 68,024 

340 Williston $ 38,342 

341 Winchester $ 222,326 

342 Winfield $ 52,112 

343 Woodbury $ 92,896 

344 Woodland Mills $ 37,878 

345 Yorkville $ 35,672 

Total (Municipalities) $ 90,810,374 

20 



SB 2931 

SECTION 13. It is the legislative intent that institutions of higher education identified in 
Section 4 of Senate Bill 2935 I House Bill 2930, relative to bond issuance, be authorized to proceed 
with the capital improvement projects identified in such legislation through bonds issued, if such bill 
becomes a law. 

SECTION 14. The provisions of this section shall take effect upon becoming law, the public 
welfare requiring it. 

Item 1. To municipalities and counties, $200,000 is hereby appropriated to 
supplement the appropriation made in Section 42, Item 2, Chapter 405, Public Acts of 2019. 
Such funds shall be used to fund the state share of the cost of any law of general application 
which requires, without local discretion, that incorporated municipalities or county 
governments increase expenditures as a direct consequence of passage of any general law 
during the 2019 annual session of the 111th General Assembly. 

Item 2. To municipalities and counties, $100,000 is hereby appropriated to 
supplement the appropriation made in Section 42, Item 2, Chapter 651, Public Acts of 2020. 
Such funds shall be used to fund the state share of the cost of any law of general application 
which requires, without local discretion, that incorporated municipalities or county 
governments increase expenditures as a direct consequence of passage of any general law 
during the 2020 annual session of the 111th General Assembly. 

It is the legislative intent that such funds appropriated by this section be divided and 
distributed to the various municipalities and counties as follows: fifty percent (50%) to 
municipalities on the basis of population and fifty percent (50%) to counties on the basis of 
population. 

SECTION 15. It is hereby recognized that Senate Bill 2734 / House Bill 2517, relative to 
drug-free school zones, will result in a savings in fiscal year 2020-2021 of $3,500,000 recurring in 
the Department of Correction, State Prosecutions Account, and of $3,500,000 recurring in the 
Department of Correction, Sentencing Act of 1985 Account (with a restoration of $1,500,000 non­
recurring to such account), if such bill becomes a law. 

SECTION 16. 

Item 1. From the funds appropriated to the Secretary of State, there is 
earmarked a sum sufficient for the sole purpose of funding any joint resolution calling 
for an amendment to the Tennessee constitution that is not otherwise funded in this 
act. 

Item 2. From reserves available to the State Museum, there is earmarked the 
sum of $30,000 for the sole purpose of implementing House Bill 2131 / Senate Bill 
2301, relative to the designating of the Tennessee State Museum located at 1000 
Rosa L. Parks Boulevard as the "Bill Haslam Center", if such bill becomes a law. 

Item 3. From appropriations made pursuant to Section 1, Title 111-15, Item 1, 
Chapter 460, Public Acts of 2017, for tuition assistance, and from reserves available 
to the Department of Military, there is earmarked the sum of $100,000 for the sole 
purpose of implementing House Bill 2246 / Senate Bill 2177, relative to the extension 
of eligibility for tuition reimbursement provided to members of the Tennessee National 
Guard under the STRONG Act of 2017, if such bill becomes a law. 

Item 4. From federal funds available pursuant to the Child Care Development 
Funds block grant to the Department of Human Services, there is earmarked the sum 
of $54,300 for the sole purpose of implementing House Bill 2168 / Senate Bill 2253, 
relative to the creation of the Tennessee Child Care Task Force, if such bill becomes 
a law. 

Item 5. From funds available to the Tennessee Bureau of Investigation, there 
is earmarked the sum of $1,579,300 (of which $1,033,400 is recurring and of which 
$545,900 is nonrecurring) for the sole purpose of funding the hiring of six (6) 
additional Special Agent Field Agents and two (2) additional Special Agent Forensic 
Scientists. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation is authorized to hire qualified 
personnel to fill these positions. 

Item 6. From funds available to the General Assembly, there is earmarked a 
sum sufficient for the sole purpose of funding expenses for meetings of members of 
the General Assembly Study Committee on Land-grant Institution Funding. The study 
committee is to be comprised of three members of the Senate and three members of 
the House of Representatives, to be appointed by the Speakers of the Senate and 

21 



SB 2931 

the House of Representatives, respectively. The purpose of the committee is to study 
inequities of prior years' federal and state funding for land-grant institutions of higher 
education, including Tennessee State University, and the effects and impacts of such 
funding, including as it relates to the maintenance and operation of such institutions. 
Any expense payment is subject to approval by the Speaker of the House of 
Representatives and the Speaker of the Senate in accordance with Tennessee Code 
Annotated, Section 3-1-106. 

SECTION 17. 

Item 1. In addition to any other funds appropriated by the provisions of this act, 
there is appropriated the sum of $177,900 (recurring) to the Department of Health for 
the sole purpose of implementing House Bill 2350 / Senate Bill 2312, relative to 
revisions to healthcare certificate of need (CON) requirements, if such bill becomes a 
law. 

Item 2. In addition to any other funds appropriated by the provisions of this 
act, there is appropriated the sum of $25,000 (nonrecurring) to the Department of 
Finance and Administration for the sole purpose of making a grant in such amount to 
the Tennessee Historical Society, to be used for costs related to the celebration and 
documentation of the women's suffrage centennial. 

Item 3. In addition to any other funds appropriated by the provisions of this 
act, there is appropriated the sum of $174,000 (nonrecurring) to the Department of 
Economic and Community Development for the sole purpose of providing funding for 
the state's nine (9) development districts. 

Item 4. In addition to any other funds appropriated by the provisions of this 
act, there is appropriated the sum of $400,000 (nonrecurring) to the Office of the 
Attorney General for the sole purpose of establishing or increasing oversight of the 
state employee health plan in cooperation with the Comptroller of the Treasury and 
third parties designated by the Office of the Attorney General and the Comptroller. 
The procurement of services provided by a third party shall be in accordance with the 
procurement process established in Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 12, Chapter 3, 
and administered in accordance with Title 4, Chapter 56. 

SECTION 18. The Tennessee Code Commission is requested to place an appropriate, 
permanent note following the codification of any public act which is codified and which has not 
received constitutionally required first year's funding through the provisions of this act. 

SECTION 19. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to any person or 
circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this act 
which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to that end the provisions 
of this act are declared to be severable. 

SECTION 20. This act shall take effect July 1, 2020, the public welfare requiring it; provided, 
however, that any provision of this act which authorizes prior or immediate expenditures and any 
section or item which specifies an immediate effective date shall take effect upon becoming a law, 
the public welfare requiring it. 

22 



PASSED: 

SENATE BILL NO. 2931 

June 19, 2020 

U-~ ..... ~~~, 
' RANDY McNAL-C,--
SPEAKER OF THE SENA TE 

CAMERON'SEXTON,SPEAKER 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

APPROVED this~ day of ~ ,2020 

Btiuvu. -BILL LEE, GOVERNOR 


	pc0760



